South Australia

National Parks and Wildlife (Dissolution of Trust) Proclamation 2022

under section 45L of the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1972

1—Short title

This proclamation may be cited as the National Parks and Wildlife (Dissolution of Trust) Proclamation 2022.

2—Commencement

This proclamation comes into operation on the day on which it is made.

3—Dissolution of Glenthorne Development Trust

Pursuant to section 45L(1) of the *National Parks and Wildlife Act 1972*, the Glenthorne Development Trust is dissolved.

Note—

The Glenthorne Development Trust was established in accordance with section 45B of the *National Parks and Wildlife Act 1972* on 10 February 2022—see *Gazette 10.2.2022* p335.

Made by the Governor's Deputy

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 1 December 2022